Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Adopted at 12 Ill. Reg. 14719, effective September 15, 1988; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 7048, effective May 1, 1989; amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 1966, effective January 20, 2005; amended at 34 Ill. Reg. 10199, effective June 29, 2010; amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 17089, effective November 20, 2012; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 203, effective December 19, 2017; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 17031, effective October 9, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 45 Ill. Reg. 3699, effective March 3, 2021, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency expired March 7, 2021; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 183, effective December 21, 2022.
